THIS ADDENDUM, made and entered into this 1st day of January, 1991, by and between

THE CITY OF BARDSTOWN, KENIUCKY, a municipality located in Nelson County, Kentucky, hereinafter referred to as the "Seller", and

THE CITY OF NEW HAVEN, KENTUCKY, situated in Nelson County, Kentucky, with Post Office address at New Haven, Kentucky 40051, hereinafter referred to as the, "Purchaser",

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties to this addendum are the same parties as set out in a certain agreement styled "Water Purchase Contract" of date September 6, 1988, and another agreement styled "Water Purchase Contract" of date May 11, 1989, and whereas the Seller is now desirous of amending a portion of the terms contained in the original contract, and second contract dated May 11, 1989, which is agreeable to the Purchaser under the conditions specified by this second addendum.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the Covenants and agreements hereinafter contained, the parties hereto agree and do hereby amend those paragraphs and sections of the aforementioned agreement by the including of new paragraphs and/or sections and/or changing in whole and/or in parts existing paragraphs and sections thereof, which contract shall from and after the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION effective date of changes therein, read as if contained OFFICE COMMISSION agreement:

## Page 2, B.1. The Purchaser Agrees

SEP 22 1904

- 1. (Rates and Payment Date) To pay the Seller, not ideal the 15th day of each month for water delivered in accordance with the following schedule of rates:
  - a. \$1,050.00 for the first 1,000,000 gallons as a minimum rate per month.

b. \$1.05 per 1,000 gallons for all water in excess of 1,000,000 gallons but less than 5,500,000 gallons per month.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto acting under authority of their respective governing bodies have caused this addendum to the Contract aforesaid to be duly executed in three counter parts each of which shall constitute an original.

THE CITY OF BARDSTOWN, KENTUCKY

Charles & Brauch

ATTEST:

Grune H. Parsott

THE CITY OF NEW HAVEN, KENTUCKY

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

ATTEST:

SEP 22 1994

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

This Addendum is approved on behalf of the Farmers Home Administration,

BY: Robert W. Letter TITLE: Chief, Community Business Program.